https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf

DIGI COMMUNICATIONS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(all amounts in EUR ‘000, unless specified otherwise)

The notes on pages 9 to 100  are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

17

 Notes
As previously reported

31 December 2019
Effect of change in
accounting policy  Effect of correction of errors

As restated 31
December 2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment  (a) (i,ii,iii,iv,v)  1,188,394 (15,252) (17,673) 1,155,469

   Right of use assets   (b) (i,ii) 197,930 - 19,967 217,898

   Intangible assets   (a) (i,ii) 268,928 - (2,739) 266,188

   Other non-current assets  51,766 - - 51,766

Total non-current assets   1,707,018 (15,252) (445) 1,691,321

Current assets

  -

   Trade and other receivables  (c)  69,680 - 3,144 72,824

   Cash and short-term deposits   (c) 10,998 - (3,144) 7,854

   Other current assets  135,820 - - 135,820

Total current assets   216,498 - - 216,498

TOTAL ASSETS   1,923,516 (15,252) (445) 1,907,819

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

   Reserves  (a) (i,ii,iii)  (18,536) (11,870) (2,207) (32,613)

   Retained earnings  (a) (i,ii,iii)  188,679 85 14,185 202,949

   Other equity items  (6,590) - - (6,590)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  163,553  (11,785) 11,978 163,746

   Non-controlling interest  (a) (i,ii,iii)  6,224 (1,212) 1,222 6,233

Total equity   169,777 (12,997) 13,200 169,979

Non-current liabilities

   Lease liabilities (b) (i,ii) 133,537 - 13,411 146,948

   Deferred tax liability  (a) (i,ii,iii,iv,)  69,746 (2,255) (14,636) 52,855

   Other non-current liabilities  858,855 - - 858,855

Total non-current liabilities   1,062,138 (2,255) (1,225) 1,058,658

Current liabilities

 This

ve
rsi

on w
as

 re
plac

ed
 an

d su
pers

ed
ed

 w
ith

 th
e v

ers
ion is

su
ed

 by

the C
ompan

y o
n 15

.11
.20

22
 an

d fo
und on th

e C
ompan

y’s
 w

eb
sit

e a
t

http
s:/

/w
ww.digi-c

ommunica
tio

ns.r
o/en

/se
e-f

ile
/20

21
-A

nnual-
Rep

ort.p
df

https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf

DIGI COMMUNICATIONS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(all amounts in EUR ‘000, unless specified otherwise)

The notes on pages 9 to 100  are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

18

   Trade payables and other payables  (e)  460,294 - (23,468) 436,826

   Lease liabilities (b) (i,ii)  64,721 - 6,796 71,516

   Provisions (e)  6,118 - 4,254 10,372

   Other current liabilities  160,468 - - 160,468

Total current liabilities   691,601 - (12,419) 679,182

Total liabilities   1,753,739 (2,255) (13,644) 1,737,840

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   1,923,516 (15,252) (445) 1,907,819

Notes
As previously

reported
31 December 2020

Effect of change in
accounting policy

Effect of correction
of errors

As restated 31
December 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment   (a) (i,ii,iii,iv) 1,562,471 (334,199) 12,440 1,240,712

   Right of use assets  (b) (i,ii)  242,969 - 9,652 252,621

   Intangible assets  (a) (ii,iv)  317,048 - 1,263 318,311

   Other non-current assets  52,141 - - 52,141

Total non-current assets   2,174,629 (334,199) 23,355 1,863,784

Current assets

   Inventories  (a)(iv)  20,381 - (5,140) 15,241

   Trade and other receivables  (c)  88,473 - 4,045 92,518

   Cash and short-term deposits  (c)  10,584 - (4,045) 6,539

   Other current assets  105,457 - - 105,457

Total current assets   224,895 - (5,140) 219,755

TOTAL ASSETS   2,399,524 (334,199) 18,215 2,083,539

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   This
ve

rsi
on w

as
 re

plac
ed

 an
d su

pers
ed

ed
 w

ith
 th

e v
ers

ion is
su

ed
 by

the C
ompan

y o
n 15

.11
.20

22
 an

d fo
und on th

e C
ompan

y’s
 w

eb
sit

e a
t

http
s:/

/w
ww.digi-c

ommunica
tio

ns.r
o/en

/se
e-f

ile
/20

21
-A

nnual-
Rep

ort.p
df

https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf

[…]

https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf
https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/see-file/2021-Annual-Report.pdf

DIGI COMMUNICATIONS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(all amounts in EUR ‘000, unless specified otherwise)

The notes on pages 9 to 100  are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

22

Consolidated statement of cash flows

   Note As previously
reported as at
31 December

2020

Effect of
correction

of errors

As restated
31

December
2020

Net cash flows from operating activities (overstated)  (f) 407,042 (26,357) 380,685

Net cash flows used in investing activities(overstated)  (f) (370,739) 32,496 (338,243)

Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities
(understated)

 (f) (36,722) (7,028) (43,750)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (419) (887) (1,306)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   10,998 (3,144) 7,854

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   10,584 (4,044) 6,540

Correction of errors

The following detail the errors corrected and their impact.

a)  Property, plant and equipment
i. Certain elements of property, plant and equipment should have been tested for impairment, in

accordance with the Group’s policy and IAS 16. As impairment testing was retrospectively
performed by the Group, a cumulative impairment charge was calculated, starting with the earliest
period practicable. As a consequence, the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment was
understated and the impairment expense related was understated.

ii. The useful lives of certain items of network were erroneously depreciated over a shorter useful life